Transport Equipment 10.5% 8.8% 9.2% 10.5% 9.8% 10.8% 10.7%

Pharm. & Chemicals 1.7% 1.8% 1.7% 1.7% 1.7% 2.0% 1.8%

Metal & Constructions Materials 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0%

IT-related 4.2% 4.7% 7.9% 9.2% 6.6% 12.9% 11.8%

Construction & Plant-related ― ― ― ― ― 0.7% 0.8%

After services ― ― ― ― ― 0.3% 0.5%

Others 4.8% 5.5% 6.0% 5.7% 5.5% 5.0% 5.0%

Overseas Business 9.8% 9.7% 11.2% 11.5% 10.6% 14.2% 16.0%

Engineering Outsourcing
Business

FY12/12
Actual

FY12/13
Actual

Net Sales Ratio
by Business Segment

Manufacturing Outsourcing
Business

 Summary of Consolidated Balance Sheets

Copyright (c) 2013 OUTSOURCING Inc. All rights reserved. 13

(Short-term loans and others)
Increased due to the increase in sales
and securing stable funding with a
view toward future M&A

(Investments and other assets)
Investment securities increased with
the acquisition of subsidiaries shares

(Cash and deposits)
Increased as a result of acquisition
of subsidiaries and loans for
working capital

(Retained earnings)
Increased from net income, but
decreased after dividends payment

Consolidated Financial Results for Q2 FY12/13

(\ million)
YoY

Change

Amount Composition
Ratio

Amount Composition
Ratio

Amount

Current assets 9,431 68.0% 10,946 64.0% 1,515
(Cash and deposits) 3,363 24.3% 4,402 25.7% 1,038
(Notes and accounts receivable-trade) 5,232 37.7% 5,341 31.2% 108
(Inventories) 132 1.0% 165 1.0% 33

Fixed assets 4,433 32.0% 6,167 36.0% 1,733
Property, plant and equipment 2,008 14.5% 2,053 12.0% 44
Intangible assets 1,372 9.9% 1,872 10.9% 499

Investments and other assets 1,051 7.6% 2,241 13.1% 1,190
Total assets 13,866 100.0% 17,114 100.0% 3,247

Current liabilities 6,875 49.6% 9,302 54.4% 2,426
(Notes and accounts payable-trade) 208 1.5% 243 1.4% 34
(Short-term loans payable) 2,574 18.6% 3,729 21.8% 1,154
(Accounts payable-other) 2,341 16.9% 3,434 20.1% 1,093

Non-current liabilities 2,478 17.9% 3,141 18.4% 662
Bonds payable 76 0.6% 60 0.4% (16)
(Long-term loans payable) 1,582 11.4% 1,907 11.1% 325

Total liabilities 9,354 67.5% 12,444 72.7% 3,089

Shareholders' equity 4,008 28.9% 3,918 22.9% (90)
Capital stock 485 3.5% 492 2.9% 6
Capital surplus 881 6.4% 888 5.2% 6
Retained earnings 3,032 21.9% 2,928 17.1% (103)
Treasury stocks (391) -2.8% (391) -2.3% ―

Accumulated other comprehensive income 78 0.6% 165 1.0% 87
Subscription rights to shares 103 0.7% 127 0.7% 23
Minority interests 321 2.3% 458 2.7% 137
Total net assets 4,511 32.5% 4,670 27.3% 158
Total liabilities and net assets 13,866 100.0% 17,114 100.0% 3,247

FY12/13
Q2 End

FY12/12
FY End

Copyright (c) 2013 OUTSOURCING Inc. All rights reserved. 14

 Summary of Consolidated Cash Flow

Decreased due to acquisition
of subsidiary shares

Increased due to a decrease
in accounts receivable

Consolidated Financial Results for Q2 FY12/13

(¥ million) 1H FY12/12 1H FY12/13

Amount Amount Amount

Income (loss) before income taxes 210 131 (78)

Depreciation and amortization 145 156 11

Gain on negative goodwill (15) (78) (63)

Amortization of goodwill 118 188 70

Amortization of negative goodwill (69) (69) 0
Increase (decrease) in notes and
accounts receivable-trade